Nomination Deposit - Municipal Election BYLAW NO. 03-21 19-24 LEDUC COUNTY

A BYLAW REQUIRING A NOMINATION DEPOSIT FOR LEDUC COUNTY MUNICIPAL ELECTION(S).

WHEREAS

pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, and amendments there, Leduc County may pass bylaws; and

pursuant to Section 30(1) of the Local Authorities Election Act (LAEA), Chapter L-21 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, and amendments thereto, and section (16) of the *Municipal Affairs Statutes Amendment Act*, Leduc County may pass a bylaw to provide for the method of a nomination deposit by a candidate for Leduc County municipal election(s).

NOW THEREFORE

be it resolved that the council of Leduc County, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That every nomination be accompanied by payments using a debit card, credit card or a cash deposit in the amount of \$100.00. by a deposit in the amount of \$100.00 payable in cash, certified cheque, money order, e-transfer, debit card or credit card;
- 2. Bylaw No. 1677-83 03-21 is rescinded upon this bylaw coming into force.
- 3. This bylaw comes into force and effect upon receiving third and final reading.

Read a first time this 12th day of January, A.D. 2021. November, 2024.

Read a second time this 12th day of January, A.D. 2021.

Read a third time with the unanimous consent of the Council Members present and finally passed this 12th day of January, A.D. 2021.

MAYOR

COUNTY MANAGER